
LETTER OF 
TRANSMITTAL

viy

RECEIVED
MAY 21 ZO'O 

NMOCD ARTES1A

ENVIRONMENTAL 

PLUS, INC.

Date:
To:

Company Name: 
Address: 

City / State / Zip: 
From: 

CC:

Project #: 
Project Name: 

Subject:

26 May 2010
Mr. Mike Bratcher
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division - Artesia 
1301 West Grand Avenue 
Artesia, New Mexico 88210 
Jerry Smith
Bradley Blevins - Chesapeake Operating, Inc. - Hobbs, NM 
UFFIE Land Company - Abilene, Texas 
EPI Ref. #160119 
RGA #2
Closure Report

# of originals # of copies Description
1 Chesapeake Operating, Inc. - RGA #2 - Final Closure Report

Remarks:

Dear Mr. Bratcher:

Enclosed is the Final Closure Report for the above referenced site. Should you have technical 
questions, concerns or need additional information, please contact me at (575) 394-3481 or via email at 
jsmith.epi@gmail.com. Official correspondence should be directed to Mr. Bradley Blevins at (575) 391- 
1462, Ext. 6224 (Office), (575) 441-0341 (Mobile) or via e-mail at bblevins@chkenergy.com.

Sincerely,

Jerry Smith
Environmental Consultant

P. O. Box 1558 
Eunice, NM 88240

(505) 394-3481 
Fax: (505) 394-2601

V\Envplus-servertcompany\Clients\Chesapeake Energy Corp(160)\JOB SITES\RGA#2 (160119)\Reports\LOT - Site Closure Report (Final).doc



Environmenta l Plus,__Inc.

Consulting and Environmental Remediation

21 May 2010

Mr. Mike Bratcher 

Environmental Engineer 

NMOCD District 2 

1301 W. Grand Ave.

Artesia, New Mexico 88210

Re: Final NMOCD Form C-141
Chesapeake Energy Corporation 

RGA #2 (EPI Ref. #160119)
UL-N, Section 14, Township 23 South, Range 28 East 
Eddy County, New Mexico

Mr. Bratcher:

Environmental Plus, Inc., (EPI) on behalf of Mr. Bradley Blevins, Chesapeake Energy Corporation 

(Chesapeake), submits the attached Final New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) Form 

C-141 for the above referenced site located on land owned by UFF1E Land Company of Abilene, 

Texas.

On 21 March 2010 an existing flowline developed a leak releasing ±30-bbls of fluid covering an 

area of approximately 11,600 square feet. Approximately 10-bbls of fluid were recovered by 

vacuum trucks. An Emergency Response Team (EPI) arrived at and began immediate abatement of 

the release area.

The site is located approximately three (3) miles northeast of Loving, New Mexico (reference 

Figure 7). Information obtained from the New Mexico Office of the State Engineer’s website and 

United States Geological Survey (USGS) database indicates zero (0) water supply wells exist 

within a 1,000-foot radius of the release site. However, twenty-two (22) water supply wells are 

located within a 1.0-mile radius of the release site (reference Figure 2). Groundwater level data 

indicates an average depth of approximately fifty (50) feet below ground surface (reference Figure 

2 and Table 7). The attached Site Information and Metrics form ranks the site in accordance with 

the NMOCD Guidelines for Remediation of Leaks. Spills and Releases (August 13.1993).

Site Remediation

Upon arrival at the release area, EPI used existing in-situ soil to consolidate the release area 

material into a cohesive mass and transported ±56 cubic yards to Controlled Recovery, Inc., (CRI) 

for disposal. Approximately 28-cubic yards of chat was imported from an EPI pit to temporarily 

stabilize the release area ground surface.

On 01 April and 13 April 2010, EPI excavated three (3) test trenches within the release areas and 

one (1) outside for use a a background reference. Soil samples were collected from various depths 

in the test trenches and field analyzed for chloride concentrations. Field analyses confirmed

P.O. Box 1558 ••• 2100 West Ave. o
Telephone 575*394*3481

• • Eunice, New Mexico 88231 
FAX 5 75 * 3 94*2601
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laboratory analytical results showed chloride concentrations to be surficial (Ref. Table #2). Chloride 

concentrations in excess of NMOCD Remedial Threshold goals extended from ground surface to 

amaximum vertical depth of four and one-half (4.5) feet. In view of this and with most of the 

release was located within confines of an active production well caliche pad, Chesapeake requested 

NMOCD personnel to limit excavation to a minimum of one (1) vertical foot if chloride 

concentrations were manageable at that depth.

After receiving permission from NMOCD for limited excavation depth, EPI began remedial 

activities. From 28 April through 30 April 2010, approximately 280-cubic yards of contaminated 

material were excavated and transported to Lea Land Landfarm for disposal with 28-cubic yards 

imported on return trips. On 3 May 2010 EPI transported approximately 280-cubic yards of caliche 

to the release area and backfilled the excavations. Upon completion of backfilling activities, the 

area was contoured to allow natural drainage and prevent water pooling.

Should you have any technical questions, concerns or need additional information, please contact 

me at (575) 394-3481 or via e-mail at ismith.epi@gmail.com. Official communications should be 

directed to Mr. Bradley Blevins at (575) 391-1462, ext. #6224 (office), (575) 441-0341 (mobile) or 

via e-mail at bblevins@chkenergy.com with correspondence addressed to:

Mr. Bradley Blevins 

Chesapeake Energy Corporation 

1616 West Bender 

Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

Sincerely,

ENVIRONMENTAL PLUS, INC.

Jerry Smith

Environmental Consultant

cc: Bradley Blevins. Chesapeake Energy, Inc. - Hobbs, NM

File

Attachments: Figure 1 - Area Map

Figure 2 — Site Location Map

Figure 3 - Site Map

Table 1 - Well Information Report

Photographs

Information and Metrics

Initial NMOCD Form C-141



Bradley Blevins

Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

From: Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD [mike.bratcher@state.nm.us] 
Wednesday, April 28, 2010 8:16 AM 
Bradley Blevins
Roger Boone; Daniel Dominguez; Melvin Harper 
RE: RGA#2-4-27-2010

Bradley,

Based on the analytical data presented to OCD at our meeting on 4/27/10, the remedial actions proposed are approved 

with the following conditions/stipulations:

0 Notify OCD 48 hours prior to commencement of operations.

• Notify OCD 48 hours prior to obtaining samples where analyses of samples obtained are to be submitted to 

OCD.

• Submit a Form C-141 Final Report along with a closure report, including all analytical data, upon satisfactory 

completion of project.

• Remediation is to be completed and closure documentation submitted to OCD no later than May 28, 2010.

Be advised that this approval does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have failed to adequately 

investigate and remediate contamination that may pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health or the 

environment. In addition, this approval does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other 

federal, state, local laws and/or regulations.

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact me.

Mike.fcmtcf\er

NMOCD DISTRICT 2 
1301 W. GRAND AVE.
ARTESIA, NM 88210 
575-748-1283 EXT.108

mike.brQtcher@state.nm.us

From: Bradley Blevins [mailto:bradley.blevins@chk.com]
Sent: Tuesday, April 27, 2010 3:42 PM
To: Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD
Cc: Roger Boone; Daniel Dominguez; Melvin Harper
Subject: RGA#2- 4-27-2010

Per our conversation 4-27-2010 discussing the RGA# 2 produced water release, Chesapeake will excavate one foot of 
soil from the release area and dispose at a NMOCD approved landfill. Upon completion of excavation, backfill will be 
purchased from an outside source and the excavation area will be backfilled and location leveled. Final C-141 will be 
sent by Environmental Plus Inc following the completion of the job. Please respond via e-mail your approval to close the 
site.

Thank You.

Bradley Blevins 

EH & S Field Specialist 

Hobbs Field Office

Mike:

l



North Permian Division 

Office: (575)391-1462x86424 

Cell: (575)441-0341 

Fax: (575)391-6679

JL
Chesapeake

I niigi

This email (and attachments if any) is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed, and may contain information that is privileged, 
confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable lav/. If the reader of this email is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for 
delivering this message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited, 
tf you have received this communication in error, please notify the sender immediately by return email and destroy all copies of the email (and attachments if any).

Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail, including all attachments is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and 

may contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is 

prohibited unless specifically provided under the New Mexico Inspection of Public Records Act. If you are not 

the intended recipient, please contact the sender and destroy all copies of this message. — This email has been 

scanned by the Sybari - Antigen Email System.
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PHOTOGRAPHS



Chesapeake Operating, Inc.
(575) 391-1462 • (800) 566-9306 

Operator # 147179

RGA No. 2
990’ ESL & 2080’ FWL 

SE/4 SW/4 SECTION 14-23S-28E 
1 API No. 30-015-26182 

40 ACRES
£DDY_coun3%nm

I I

Photograph No. 1 - Lease Sign



Photograph No. 4 - Looking northerly across release area



































INFORMATION AND METRICS 
INITIAL NMOCD FORM C-141



Incident Date: NMOCD Notified:

3/21/2010 3/21/2010

Information and Metrics

Site: RGA #2 Assigned Site Reference : 160119
Company: Chesapeake Energy

Street Address: 1616 West Bender

Mailing Address:
City, State, Zip: Hobbs, New Mexico 88240
Representative: Bradley Blevins

Representative Telephone: (575) 391-1462, Ext. 86424 (office)

Telephone: (575) 441-0341 (cellular)
Fluid volume released (bbls): 30-bbls Recovered (bbls): 10-bbls

>25 bbls: Notify NMOCD verbally within 24 hrs and submit form C-141 within 15 days. 
(Also applies to unauthorized releases >500 mcf Natural Gas)

5-25 bbls: Submit form C-141 within 15 days (Also applies to unauthorized releases of 50-500 mcf Natural Gas)

Leak, Spill, or Pit (LSP) Name: RGA #2
Source of contamination: Flow Line

Land Owner, i.e., BLM, ST, Fee, Other: UFF1E Land Company

LSP Dimensions:
LSP Area: ~ 11,600 square feet

Location of Reference Point (RP):

Location distance and direction from RP:
Latitude: N 32° 18’ 2.23’
Longitude: W 104° 3’ 36.00’
Elevation above mean sea level: 2,990 feet

Feet from South Section Line:
Feet from East Section Line:
Location- Unit or V*1/*'. SE54 of the SW% Unit Letter: N

Location-Section: 14
Location- Township: 23 South

Location- Range: 28 East

Surface water body within 1000 * radius of site: Zero (0)

Domestic water wells within 1000* radius of site: Zero (0)
Agricultural water wells within 1000’ radius of site: Zero (0)
Public water supply wells within 1000’ radius of site: Zero (0)

Depth from land surface to groundwater (DG): ~ 50 feet

Depth of contamination (DC): unknown
Depth to groundwater (DG — DC — DtGW): ~ 50 feet

1. Groundwater 2. Wellhead Protection Area 3. Distance to Surface Water Body

If Depth to GW <50 feet: 20 points
If Depth to GW 50 to 99 feet: 10 points

If <1000’ from water source, or;<200’ from 
private domestic water source: 20 points

<200 horizontal feet: 20 points
200-1000 horizontal feet: 10 points

If Depth to GW >100 feet: 0 points
If >1000’ from water source, or; >200’ from 
private domestic water source: 0 points

>1000 horizontal feet: 0 points

Site Ranking (1+2+3) = 10+0+0=10
Total Site Ranking Score and Acceptable Concentrations

Site Ranking >19 10-19 0-9

Benzene 10 ppm 10 ppm 10 ppm
BTEX1 50 ppm 50 ppm 50 ppm

TPH 100 ppm 1,000 ppm 5,000 ppm
1100 ppm field VOC headspace measurement may be substituted for lab analysis



District I *
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
District [[
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia,NM 88210 
District m
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
District ]V
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico 

Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division 

1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505

Release Notification and Corrective Action

Form C-141
Revised October 10, 2003

Submit 2 Copjes to appropriate 
District Office in accordance 

with Rule 116 on back 
side of form

OPERATOEt (Xl Initial Report PI Final Report

Name of Company: Chesapeake Energy Contact: Bradley Blevins

Address: 1616 West Bender, Hobbs, NM 88240 Telephone No.: (575) 391-1462. ext. 86424

Facility Name: RGA #2 Facility Type: Flow line

Surface Owner: UFFIE Land Com. Mineral Owner: API No.: 3001526182

LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter Section Township Range Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the East/West Line County

N 14 23S 28E 990 South 2080 West Eddy

Latitude: N32° 18’ 2.23” Longitude: W104°3’ 36.00” 

NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release: Produced water Volume of Release: 30-bbls Volume Recovered: 10-bbls

Source of Release: flow line Date and Hour of Occurrence: 
3/21/2010 (3) 1000 hrs

Date and Hour of Discovery: 
3/21/2010 (2). 1000 hrs

Was Immediate Notice Given?

(3 Yes □ No □ Not Required

If YES, To Whom?
Mike Bratcher (ENMRD-Artesia)

By Whom? Bradley Blevins Date and Hour: 3/22/2010

Was a Watercourse Reached?

□ Yes 2! No

If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse:
Not Applicable

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.* Not Applicable

Depth to Groundwater: - 50 feet
Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* A flow line developed a hole releasing 30 barrels of produced water to the location,

10 barrels of fluid was recovered.
Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* Vacuum trucks picked up ± 10-bbls of fluid. An Emergency Response Team arrived at the 

release area and began abatement of the impacted area.
1 hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules 

and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may 

endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the 

operator of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, 
surface water, human health or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility- 

for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Signature:

Printed Name: Bradley Blevins
Approved by District Supervisor:

Title; EH & S Field Specialist Approval Date: Expiration Date:

E-mail Address: bradlev.blevin$®chk.com Conditions of Approval: Attached □

Date: 3/22/10 Phone: (575)391- 1462, #86424

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary



Pistrigt 1
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
District II
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 
District 111
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
District IV
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico 

Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division 

1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505

Form C-141
Revised October 10,2003

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate 
District Office in accordance 

with Rule 116 on back 
side of form

Release" Notification and Corrective Action

OPERATOF 1 1 Initial Report I5<1 Final Report

Name of Company: Chesapeake Energy Contact: Bradley Blevins

Address: 1616 West Bender, Hobbs, NM 88240 Telephone No.: (575) 391-1462, Ext. #6224

Facility Name: RGA #2 Facility Type: Flow line

Surface Owner: UFFIE Land Com. Mineral Owner: API No.: 3001526182

LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter Section Township Range Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the East/West Line County

N 14 23S 28E 990 South 2080 West Eddy

Latitude: N32° 18’ 2.23” Longitude: W104° 3’ 36.00” 

NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release: Produced water Volume of Release: ±30-bbls Volume Recovered: ±10-bbls

Source of Release: flow line Date and Hour of Occurrence: 
3/21/2010 (<?! 1000 hrs

Date and Hour of Discover)': 
3/21/2010 (oUOOOhrs

Was Immediate Notice Given?
0 Yes 0 No Q Not Required

If YES, To Whom?
Mike Bratcher (ENMRD-Artesia)

By Whom? Bradley Blevins Date and Hour: 3/22/2010

Was a Watercourse Reached?
0 Yes 0 No

If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse:
Not Applicable

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.* Not Applicable

Depth to Groundwater: - 50 feet

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* A flow line developed a hole releasing ±30 barrels of produced water to the location,

10 barrels of fluid was recovered.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* Vacuum trucks picked up± 10-bbls of fluid. An Emergency Response Team arrived at the 

release area and began abatement of the impacted area. On 3/21/10 approximately 56 c.y. of sloppy material was scrapped up, blended into a 
cohesive mass and transported to CRI for disposal with 28 c.y. of chat imported on return trips; on 4/01/10 and 4/13/10 four (4) test trenches were 

excavated to various depths, soil samples collected and transported to an independent lab for analyses of chloride concentrations; after consultation 

with NMOCD personnel, permission was granted to excavate the release area within the caliche pad a minimum of 1 -vertical foot and backfill with 

caliche; between 4/28/10 and 5/10/10 approximately 336 c.y. of impacted material were transported to Lea Land Landfarm for disposal with 308 
c.y. of imported caliche from an EPI pit delivered on return trips; after backfill was complete, the areas were contoured to promote drainage and 

prevent pooling of water
I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules 

and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may 

endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the 
operator of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, 
surface water, human health or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility 

for compliance with anv other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

Signature:

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Approved by District Supervisor:
Printed Name: Bradley Blevins

Title: EH & S Field Specialist Approval Date: Expiration Date:

E-mail Address: bbleviiislffi.chkcnergv.com Conditions of Approval: Attached 0

1 Date: 5/21/10 Phone: (575) 391- 1462, Ext. #6224

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary


